#### IN THE

# Supreme Court of the United States

GROWTH ENERGY AND THE RENEWABLE FUELS ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

v.

CALUMET SHREVEPORT REFINING, LLC, ET AL., Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

#### REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DAVID M. LEHN
JAY SCHUFFENHAUER
BOIES SCHILLER
FLEXNER LLP
1401 New York Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 237-2727
dlehn@bsfllp.com

EVAN M. EZRAY BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP 401 East Las Olas Boulevard Suite 1200 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 (954) 377-4237

Counsel for Growth Energy

SETH P. WAXMAN

Counsel of Record

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-6800

seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

Counsel for Petitioners

MATTHEW W. MORRISON
SHELBY L. DYL
PILLSBURY WINTHROP
SHAW PITTMAN LLP
1200 Seventeenth St. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 663-8036
matthew.morrison
@pillsburylaw.com

Counsel for the Renewable Fuels Association

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG	2
II. THIS CASE REMAINS AN IDEAL VEHICLE	5
III. PETITIONERS HAVE A STRONG INTEREST IN THIS CASE	9
CONCLUSION	12

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CASES

012022
Page(s)
Alon Refining Krotz Springs, Inc. v. EPA,
936 F.3d 628 (D.C. Cir. 2019)10
Americans for Clean Energy v. EPA, 864 F.3d
691 (D.C. Cir. 2017)10, 12
Association of Data Processing Service
Organizations, Inc. v. Camp, 397 U.S. 150
(1970)
Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v.
FEC, 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015)
Cuff v. Trans States Holdings, Inc., 768 F.3d
605 (7th Cir. 2014)8
HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refining, LLC v.
Renewable Fuels Ass'n, 594 U.S. 382 (2021)1, 9
Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul
Home v. Pennsylvania, 591 U.S. 657 (2020) 11
Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo, 144 S.
Ct. 2244 (2024)4
Navarro Savings Ass'n v. Lee, 446 U.S. 458
(1980)7
Renewable Fuels Ass'n v. EPA, 948 F.3d 1206
(10th Cir. 2020)
Sinclair Wyoming Refining Co. v. EPA, No. 22-
1073, 2024 WL 3801747 (D.C. Cir. July 26,
2024)
====,

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

Page		
STATUTES, RULES, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS		
5 U.S.C. §7064		
42 U.S.C. §76073-4		
Fed. R. Civ. P. 2410		
S. Rep. No. 91-1196 (1970)3		
41 Fed. Reg. 56,767 (Dec. 30, 1976)3		
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS		
87 Fed. Reg. 39,600 (July 1, 2022)11		
EPA, April 2022 Alternative Compliance Demonstrative Approach for Certain Small Refineries, https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPDF .cgi?Dockey=P1014EK3.pdf10-11		
EPA, RFS Annual Rules, Regulatory Impact Analysis (June 2022), https://nepis.epa.gov/ Exe/ZyPDF.cgi?Dockey=P10155TQ.pdf11		
EPA, RFS Small Refinery Exemptions, https:// www.epa.gov/fuels-registration-reporting- and-compliance-help/rfs-small-refinery- exemptions (updated Aug. 15, 2024)		
BRIEFS AND OTHER FILINGS		
Brief in Opposition, Elgin v. Department of Treasury, No. 11-45 (U.S. Sept. 9, 2011)6		

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refining, LLC v. Renewable	
Fuels Association, No. 20-472 (U.S. Sept. 4, 2020)	9
Order, Sinclair Wyoming Refining Co. v. EPA, No. 22-1073 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 22, 2023)	10
Petitioners' Final Joint Opening Brief, Sinclair Wyoming Refining Co. v. EPA, No. 22-1073 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 9, 2024)	6
Brief in Opposition, TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Group Brands LLC, No. 16-341 (U.S. Nov. 16, 2016)	6
